northeastern part of the town proper, between Barangay

Balagbag and Barangay Pinagkurusan if transversing the

Alitagtag-Cuenca National Highway. It has a total land

area of 68.65 hectares which represents only 2.55% of the

total land area of the Municipality which is about two

thousand six hundred ninety-seven (2,697) hectares. It is
approximately 1.5 kilometers from the town proper. It is
located in a generally flat to slightly rolling terrain
which renders the barangay to be suited for agricultural
development as well as rural and urban settlements.
Barangay Concepcion is situated and belong to Type I

[...]

Before becoming a full pledge barangay,

Concepcion was still part of Barangay Balagbag until the

administration of Mr. Felipe Pagsuyoin. It was only after
1972 when its first elected body began to govern the area.
Now, it has a total population of four hundred fifty-seven
(457) and has a total household of ninety-two (92). It has

a population density of seven (7) persons per hectare of

land, which is much within the tolerable standard of living
condition and the environment. Thi. can be attributed to
the fact that the barangay is constantly at phase of the